506327171 10/29/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6373921

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANKURA TRUST COMPANY, LLC	10/23/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RM ACQUISITION,LLC
Street Address:	8700 W BRYN MAWR AVE
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60631

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5419586
Patent Number:	6063227
Patent Number:	7274378
Application Number:	11860285
Patent Number:	7580791
Application Number:	12546426
Application Number:	12421088
Application Number:	11784287

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)981-4750

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2159814148

Email: attwoodh@pepperlaw.com

TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON SANDERS LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 3000 TWO LOGAN SQUARE

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HEATHER ATTWOOD
SIGNATURE:	/Heather Attwood/
DATE SIGNED:	10/29/2020

PATENT REEL: 054202 FRAME: 0433

506327171

Total Attachments: 3

source=Zohar - RM - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents Execution Version#page1.tif

source=Zohar - RM - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents Execution Version#page2.tif

source=Zohar - RM - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents Execution Version#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 054202 FRAME: 0434

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of October 23, 2020 by Ankura Trust Company, LLC, as successor agent to Patriarch Partners Agency Services, LLC (the "Agent"), in favor of RM Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Pledgor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of December 6, 2007, (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Pledgor, RM Canada Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and the Agent, the Pledgor executed and delivered to the Agent that certain Patent Collateral Security Agreement dated as of September 1, 2011 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), granting the Agent a security interest in and lien on the Patents (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, security interest in patents was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("*USPTO*") on October 10, 2011, at Reel 027038, Frame 0107;

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has requested that the Agent terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of the Pledgor in, to and under all of the Patents, including the patents as fully described on the attached Schedule I as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has requested that the Agent provide a document suitable for recording in the USPTO to evidence the release of its security interests in and liens on the Patents as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- Release of Security Interest. The Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests in the Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, all registrations and applications for registrations of the Patents, including the patents and applications set forth in Schedule I, together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all right to sue and recover for infringement of the Patents.
- 2. **Recordation**. The Agent authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded at the USPTO by the Pledgor.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Pledgor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, in each case, at the Pledgor's expense, as the Pledgor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Termination and Release.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Termination and Release and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Termination and Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 054202 FRAME: 0435 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

ANKURA TRUST COMPANY, LLC, as Successor Agent

By:

Name: Ryan M. Roy

Title: Managing Director

REEL: 054202 FRAME: 0436

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS SCHEDULE I TO

Patents

Filed 2/11/10 Filed 4/6/07	U.S. Application #12/421,088 U.S. Application #11/784,287	Safest Transportation Routing Customized Greeting Card Printing System
Filed 8/24/09	U.S. Continuation Application #12/546,426	Route Evaluation System (continuation patent)
Issued 8/25/09	U.S. Patent #7,580,791	Route Evaluation System
Filed 9/24/07	U.S. Continuation Application #11/860,285	Customized Wall Map Printing System (continuation patent)
Issued 9/25/07	U.S. Patent #7,274,378	Customized Wall Map Printing System
Filed 7/5/95	U.S. Application (Design) #291069525	Two-Row, Multi-Section Foldable Laminated Map
lssued 2/9/99	US. Patent #5,868,429	Multidirectional Multiple Fold Laminated Product and Method of Making
lssued 5/16/00	US. Patent #6,063,227	Method of Making Multidirectional, Multiple Fold Laminated Product
Issued 5/30/95	U.S. Patent #5,419,586	Bound Cartographic Material

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/29/2020 REEL: 054202 FRAME: 0437